5/1/2024

L Saint Louis District

Missouri’s Local Program

Missouri’s Local Program for Community Development

Local Public Agency Workshop:
Federal-Aid Construction Process
May 2024

Mo DOT
7

Special Thanks To:




5/1/2024

St. Louis District LPA Staff

Cindy Simmons, PE
Planning & LPA Program Manager

Heather Copeland, PE Phil Ruffus
LPA Program Manager LPA Program Manager
Traditional LPA Project Process Non-Traditional LPA Project Process*
Design Construction I
Bill Gabler Michelle Krpan Teresa Howard Mitch Huskey
StL County DOT & st. Louis City StL County DOT & St. Louis City LPA Program Specialist - Design LPA Program Specialist - CO
Chris Caldwell - - *Projects with identified risk and/or impacts to
— North Sti. Co Munis, Jill steiger MoDOT ROW, Projects with complex/innovative
Jefferson & Franklin Co. St. Louis County Municipalities funding or administration
Jaclyn Miller
Southwest StVL Co Municipalities Jesse Peterson Carol Klieth
= St. Charles & Franklin Counties arol Kliethermes
Administrative Professional (Part-Time)
Tony Montero
St. Charles County John Brendel, PE
Jefferson County —
Gregg Wilhelm, PE

CMAQ Non-infrastructure Projects

April 2024 (CRMS)

Local Public Agency Construction — BUSY!

MOBILE APPLICATION

DASHBOARD APPLICATION

:
LA

‘||||||||||||I|||||||||| ||||||||||||||||||| |||||| :

I I |I|| i P




5/1/2024

EPG Section 136.11:
Local Public Agency Construction

This section of the LPA Manual has all the rules for
constructing a project to qualify for federal funds

Today’s presentation will cover this section in detail

Ground rules: Ask questions or make comments at
anytime today. Make this an interactive training

Person in Responsible Charge
(Section 136.11.1)

e Must be a full-time public employee or elected
official of LPA. Need not be an engineer, cannot
be a consultant.

* Online course for certification available 24/7 at:

 Certification is good for 2 years, and is required.




5/1/2024

Person in Responsible Charge
(Section 136.11.1)

Responsibilities:

* Aware of day-to-day operations on the project

Aware of and involved in decisions about changed
conditions that require change orders

Aware of performance of consultant staff at all stages of
the project

Visits the project on a frequency that is proportionate to
the magnitude & complexity of the project

Notice to Proceed
(Section 136.11.3)

-Once you get this bid
concurrence letter, submit the
documents noted in the letter.

-The district contact will
review for compliance and
inform the LPA that they can
issue a Notice to Proceed and
start construction.

NO WORK CAN BEGIN UNTIL
MoDOT NOTIFIES THE LPA TO
PROCEED




5/1/2024

Preconstruction Meeting
(Section 136.11.4)

MUST BE HELD PRIOR TO WORK STARTING ON THE
PROJECT. IF NOT, THE WORK WILL BE CONSIDERED
NON-PARTICPATING.

LPA, Prime Contractor, & MoDOT shall attend at
minimum.

Meeting agenda includes major items of the contract,
JSPs, ADA Checklist and setting a NTP date.

Send additional submittals to MoDOT district contact
(project schedule, proposed tester list & C-220 Forms)

Construction Documentation

The following slides highlight REQUIRED items for federal-aid projects




5/1/2024

Initial Data Letter
(Section 136.11.4)

Within 2 working days of beginning work, furnish a letter to MoDOT with:

Project Identification (i.e. STP-9901(699) Bart Simpson Ave Improvements)
Contractor’s name and address

Construction Inspector’s name, address and phone #

Name of Person in “Responsible Charge”

Name, address, and phone # of local agency’s consultant (if applicable)
Date of CE contract approval (if applicable)

Date of notice to proceed to Contractor

Completion date or # of working days

Contract amount ($S5S$)

Location and description of work

Date of letting

Date of award

Date of preconstruction conference

Date on which work actually started

Summary of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) intent

S O R

o =
=

e o
uewpn

Request to Subcontract Work (C-220)
(Section 136.11.5)

LPA shall approve re—

ComtyCay
n

subcontractors before they ’ oy o

start completing work onsite. —
C-220 forms shall be - "
collected for all e e
subcontractors except: Reanenay st

Professional Services, .

Hauling, Suppliers and 7 N
Manufacturers. o R
No minimum dollar amount :
to require a C-220. :
FHWA 1273 MUST :
PHYSICALLY BE INSERTED ’ S —
INTO THE SUBCONTRACTS. e =

Dusmbanca st mppeal
o, oty ity R

‘.

Fig 136114




5/1/2024

Request to Subcontract Work (C-220)
(Section 136.11.5)

« 2"d Tier subcontracting is now allowed NEW!

— A separate C-220 is required for 2" tier
subcontracting requests (submitted by Prime)

— List the work items for the 15t tier subcontractor as
well as all work sublet to the second sub.

Documentation Requirements
(Section 136.11.13.1 & 11.13.2)

Daily Field Diary & Payment Diary:

. Handwritten (ink not pencil) in a bound field book or

. Electronic and part of electronic construction management software
system. (not Excel/Word sheets saved as PDF’s)

EPG Section 136.11.13.1:
“If electronic systems are used, a secure back up shall be maintained. Any
electronically generated diaries must be kept in a software system which
meets the following criteria:

1. Shall not have the capability of deleting any diary information

2. Changes to diary entries shall be documented using EPG process

It is the LPA’s responsibility to ensure electronic diary system meets these
requirements. MoDOT / FHWA may review diaries anytime. If it is determined
changes to diary entries were deleted or in any other way compromised, the
LPA may lose all federal funding for the project.




5/1/2024

Documentation Requirements
(Section 136.11.13.1 & 11.13.2)

Information Included in Diary:
Includes facts; not opinions
Date
Weather
Running total of contract time

Contractor forces and work completed
(provide details, be specific)

Notes from the day (visitors, accidents etc.)
Signature of Inspector

Documentation Requirements
(Section 136.11.13.1 & 11.13.2)
Information Included in Diary:

Date
Location of the installed work

Quantity of work installed on that day
Running total
Pertinent calculations or measurements

Notes (certifications received, material
testing accepted/rejected)




Field/Payment Book Example

R ™

FRT. lilizliz | crovoy | I Ry TTEMS
Lt ! ‘ By-o5,c T%‘f"‘S Ry 'S“f /50,63y
[ 509+ uﬂ 5 N4 CoNC. BASE vg.m
17 ANED | fPPReACH | G 5y

| 1= ged 70, frore 40 CNRET | STDLCILE Mﬁ‘max

’,? VLo Le OATS a5 -0 T,e-vmmrc"s,fgzbm\n.. 24 5
61202/ | TAT CRB, CHR &' b5 LE
HEWY STaVE KEVETIWT. 30,0 3.

CAPLFD.
| 2-RENT T D TS
| - el oE

Piin BNA cone BdSE IN AR T
(-F,»&.//M,’("cff 7 ﬂi’;’\/['
“geur, 579, Cotlet T ST A
L ey I BONCRETT| ITORAL
15346 sy |
_ TR, OomES) put Qnl
Y 5/

“ge sk P HBELT G LR LY. (@) |

y.- RES 3 p‘j“,c CJW‘

o AFTHLAT Py ;.ca. B4
LocATIErt: & 29% 7 RT % " )
ST 42+352 7 Y-8 1ART (3T JIND | Bam } %
5,74.5: 3T % SIHATAT, (12, 1>,, 3 21962 | fock 26,3 5% ‘ouy,‘,{ fa
T 5247% (21.25y) STA =.;1 2 ; B BRGA A =
(’q‘i.u)kmmg omeES = :“.S,A. 3T g

"‘J\ﬂ ony

YES ”51"?

PRl | C

RT, 1l o) _ |
| || HEAVY STaE fAVEigur” | | |

BASE ’d‘h\C. " N INENN 0,0 .5-)(
476 S¥

INT C @8 (OVER &

50,3 LA

3 ,,.ﬂﬁ‘if ,,’V/
IN | PREAHBAT i
LANED o penosy |

|

|
|

{ ."HCK’FM(/ 0 .’ﬂ'ma,u: H;;w ce 765 ,,{ w"

A cane v g ,7'&1
.i'A ,{ut’m TRUCHK JHEM

TVE 5 AGGR 855 4 ? i
) .‘115 o J,f T, CFL TNy, LAC |

&L,

SVERED) ALL CONC. PockED Toddy e
5. DUE o CLLD TEmWE FG0HST|

) ﬂL’f‘TIG WL HEQYY ST L
3 O DNGUACS
FD BERTND BARRTER ok ] R TIAE e
WORTH STRL| O Bex CL{_V[‘ <F. /?&5(' | AR 3 3e Pk
LACEC SMALLT GART STt oY L [
SOUTH STOE 6}, Boid CuERE R | [ spector's Signaturel

Mo T I ACCESS ekt T e

| A FeARrOC CONTRA TV Peacr AT T oo

5/1/2024



Field/Payment Book Example

- Line # 1460
FORATED SQUARE STEEL
TUBE POST, 2IN., 12 GA

NHI (National Highway Institute) website
has training for improving daily diaries.

Other Federal Documentation

Required to be kept with the project file.

Available for review by MoDOT or FHWA at any point during
the project and up to 3 years after final voucher.

Documentation Includes:
Information Poster (Section 136.11.6)
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) (Section 136.11.8)
Commercially Useful Function (CUF) (Section 136.11.9)
On-the-job Training (OJT) (Section 136.11.10)
Erosion Control (Section 136.11.13.4)
Labor Records (Section 136.11.14.1)
Labor Interviews (Section 136.11.14.2)
Change Orders (Section 136.11.15)
Buy America Certification (Section 136.11.17)

5/1/2024

10



5/1/2024

Information Poster (Section 136.11.6)

REPORT OF ON-SITE BULLETIN BOARD INSPECTION
T Frime Conracior

* Completed by the LPA T
at the beginning of the “
project and every S —
other month until the - :
project is accepted. 1 -

XD
Wages - WH-1254 (rev. 0L18) (8% x 11)

1088 (rev. 07-16) 8 % x 1)
VH-1462 (rev. 07-16) (1T x 17)
1993 + WH-1420 (rev. 04-16) (8 /i x 11)

Make sure the board is

within the project — T
limits, visible and ST
accessible 24/7.

W~ MODES - B2 (rev. 11:20) (8 /i x 11)

me Allowed + LS-112 (rev. 01-23) (8 7o x.

* All documents found in
EPG Section 110.2

Information Poster (Section 136.11.6)

Common Errors:

e Using MoDOT’s Storm Water Permit and not the LPA’s

* Not providing the most current version of the posters.

* Bulletin Board does not include EEO Policy for subcontractors

(1) Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) Policy
(Current) prime/subs over $10,000 posted individually (8 % x 11)

* FULL Wage Order not provided

(17) Federal Wage Rate (Order/Determination)
MO Wage Order No. (RSM0.290.290)

Complete wage order shall be on bulletin board or located in trailer. If complete order located in
the trailer, a copy of the page listing the crafts for the county shall be posted on the board as well
as reference to the complete order being located in the trailer. (8 2 x 11)

11



Information Poster (Section 136.11.6)

Common Errors or () NOTICE

Questions

The highway construction underway at this location is a
Federal or Federal-aid project and is subject to applicable
State and Federal laws, including Title 18, United States

Blan k FHWA 1022 form Code, Section 1020, which reads as follows:

“Whoever, being an officer, agent, or employee of the United States, or any
o Stale of Tefmtory, of whoever, whelher a person, assocition, frm of
Need to provide MoDOT comporaion, Knoweigly mekies any telve statement, fise represeniaton of flse
report as to the characier, quality, quantity, or cost of the matenal used or to be
used, or the quantity of quality of the work performed or 1o be performed, or the
and FHWA contact cnsts thereot n comexion with e submission of plans, maps, specifications
contracts, or costs of construction of any highway or refated project submitied
9 9 for approval to the Secretary of Transportation; of
information to the form. \Whoeves, nowghy makes any tase staiemerd, false rgresentaon, fae
report, of false claim with fespect 1o the character, quality, quantity or cost of
any work performed or 1o be performed, or materiats furmished of o be
furnished, in connection with the construction of any highway or refated project
approved by the Secretary of Transportation; or
Whoever knowingly makes any false statement or false representabon as 1o
amatenial fact in any statement, certificate, of report submitied pursuant to the
provision of the Federal Aid Road Act approved July 11, 1916 (39 Stat. 355) as
amended and supplemented
Shall be fined under this tille of IMprisoned nol more than five years, of both *

Any person having reason to believe this statute is being
violated should report the same to the agency representative(s)
named below.

State Transportation Agency U.S. Department of Foderal Haghway Adrmanetraton
Tranaportaton Drviseon Adminestiator

fotine for
Fraud, Wasle, & Abuse
1800424 9071

DBE Information
(Section 136.11.8)

DBE compliance =

use DBEs as shown in the
contract

Substituting/adding a DBE subcontractor
must be approved by MoDOT ECR
beforehand.

Complete the DBE substitution form and
submit to MoDOT district contact for
processing.

5/1/2024

12



5/1/2024

CUF Form (Section 136.11.9)

CUF Field Review ~ Inspector to Complete

Contract 1D Iob No. Date:
Frime Contractor DBE Contractor
Type of Work Being Performed Today:

* Completed by the LPA or

their delegated rep for o ST
each DBE subcontractor on e E—
the project. o

If the prime contractor is a N e
DBE then a CUF form shall e
be completed for them.

LPA signs the form in the
“MoDOT Representative”
space.

e TR
CONTINUE TO BACK & COMPLETE FIELD OBSERVATION REVIEW

On-the-job Training (Section 136.11.10)

* Trainee costs are reimbursable with federal $S. Contract
change order needs to document the payment.

All training goals are established by the MoDOT External
Civil Rights Division prior to letting.

* Trainee information must be documented on OJT-1, OJT-2,
OJT-3 and OJT-6 forms. These forms and additional
information can be found in the LPA Manual (EPG).

13



Erosion Control
(Section 136.11.13.4)

What does your SWPPP say?

Inspections completed every 7

days unless a runoff event

Findings of inspections

documented in a report

Deficiencies shall be fixed by

the contractor within 7

calendar days of receipt

LPA shall ensure that all

pollution control measures

and systems are in good order

to achieve compliance

Labor Records
(Section 136.11.14.1)

Certified Payrolls:

A certified copy of each weekly payroll must be submitted by
the prime contractor within 7 days of the payment date of the
payroll.

The prime contractor is responsible for submittal of payrolls for
all their subcontractors.

The LPA is responsible for reviewing and checking the
submitted payrolls. Rule of thumb is 50%.

Payrolls shall be stored in the project file and be available if
requested by MoDOT or FHWA.

The certified payrolls will be utilized to check the Wage
Interview form.

5/1/2024

14



5/1/2024

Labor Interviews
(Section 136.11.14.2)

One wage rate interview on
the project every 2 weeks.

Prime or sub’s workforce

Pick different workers until
the end of the project

Complete the office portion
when the certified payroll
is received.

Inform prime contractor if
prevailing wages are not
being paid.

Change Orders
(Section 136.11.15)

A change order is required to document contract changes such
as increase/decrease of quantities, time extensions and
changes in contract language.

Items shall be listed in the order as they appear in the contract.
Every item on the change order will need to be separate; no
combination of items.

A contingent item requires two estimates for approval. The
contractors estimate and the independent estimate by the LPA.

Change order reasons shall be accurate and complete. Using
the Who, What, When, Where and Why process to formulate a
reason when applicable. Avoid using “routine adjustment” or
“reflects actual field quantity” unless it’s a small change.

15



5/1/2024

Change Orders
(Section 136.11.15)

Discuss possible changes with your district contact
before implementing them in the field. Allows LPA to know if
the changes will be eligible for federal reimbursement.

A Lump Sum item cannot be increased or decreased. A Lump
Sum will always be the whole value of 1 LS. In order to change
the Lump Sum price it will have to be zeroed out and added
back to the contract at the new agreed price or a contingent
item will be needed to increase or decrease that line item.

All change orders (Level 1, 2 & 3) require a signature from
MoDOT to complete the change order process.

Only after MoDOT approves the change order will costs related
to the change order be reimbursable.

Buy America
(Section 136.11.17)

Buy America is a federal requirement.

Recently expanded under Build America Buy America (BABA)
Act. Along with iron and steel products, BABA has requirements
for additional construction materials and manufactured
products that must comply with Buy America.

Buy America certs to be provided by the contractor before
incorporating products in the project.

Comply with the Buy America JSP in the contract

16



5/1/2024

Reimbursements
(Section 136.13.3)

Submit to MoDOT once a month. No financial activity for 6
months puts the project on the FHWA financial inactive list.

Provide all backup documents to support the request.
v’ Construction Estimates
v' Invoices for stockpiled materials
v' Payroll information for wages (CE consultant or In-House CE)
v' Invoices for Direct Costs (CE Engineering Service Contract)
PLEASE review for accuracy prior to submitting.

Process CE Consultant, CE In-House and Construction related
costs.

Summary Of Estimated Costs

Reimbursable Categories
Proposed Work

R/W

Left side of Cost Summary under Proposed Work
PRELIMINARY

ENGINEERING

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED COST . NO.: “ 612-12
e : ROADWAY
(Conacior RY WAGNER CONTRACTING E ROW Aut 04182013
Brogram Typs: Surce Transportation Program - GT o B Awan: 091142015
200K

P SAFETY ITEMS

PER Agresment 5% NTE'$1,603200.00

Ena Date: 91312017

. . S s oros| Bl IDED)

Tomcont 1 wateioy e Loty 1o
wonm e 520 o) o0 wom) 2000 @noon) CE - CONSULTANT
LANDSCAPING

o0 wom) o oo
s20 o) 020 e UTILITIES
520 o) o0 o

o592 . ) 000 @ome) 000 @oos

TOTAL FOR AGREEMENT 1318.04250 30137437 13057383 2240000

TOTAL FEDERAL 105475400

17



Summary Of Estimated Costs, Cont.

Reimbursable Percentage

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED COST L L.D. NO.: STP 5408606
Exemot tiad: 09/1072015
Coniracior: RV WAGNER CONTRACTING
Erogram Type: Surtace Transportation Srogram - G
200K
sta Prace coge: 31276C
0% NTE51,603:200.00 106N Da2aZD2
Ena 2017
County: 5T. LOUIS Local Agency: EWG STP - MoDOT 10U
jec o;RoAD FEE RD FROM MCDONNELL BLVD 0.3 MILES SOUTH; $515-12

Obilg Reason: BID ANARD

This percentage
shall be used for
reimbursement
requests per

200 (ooo%) 000 oo 2240000 (2000%)

18372378 00 @oo%) 13097203 (B0.00%) 000 @ao%,

TS ] 027048 (50.00%) 020 om) 000 aow)
741720 6993375 (8000%) 080 (00%) 000 oo%)
27.861.60 2225944 (B0.g 080 (00%) 000 oo%)

7865129 1 ) 080 {000%) 000 oo%)

Adjustments
made on final

12484440 3 ) 000 or) 000 @oo%) Rl |[NVvolce

M24E(80%) H230(80%)
0.00 (0.00%) 0.00 (0.00%)

0.00 (0.00%) 130,979.03 (80.00%)

Summary Of Estimated Costs
Reimbursable Federal Funds

PER Agreement: 80% NTE $1,603,200.00

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED COST FEDERAL L.D. NO.: STP 5408606  TIP No: 561212
JobNo. Date s

PE Aut 05282012 ROW Aulh: 14152013
-GT Const. Auty 0527201 B Aand: 142015

TOTAL FOR AGREEMENT

L230(80%)
22,400.00 (80.00%)

0.00 (0.00%)

NTE is the max
amount of federal
funding per the

Project Agreement.

Total Federal =
amount of
obligated federal
funds

1,318,442.50

TOTAL FEDERAL: 1,054,754.00

5/1/2024

18



5/1/2024

Other Topics of Discussion
Document Retention (Section 136.11.13.7)

* The LPA shall maintain all books, documents, papers,
accounting records and other evidence pertaining to the costs
incurred for a total of 3 years after the date of final voucher
from FHWA to MoDOT. Contact MoDOT for this date.

Audits can occur on the project by MoDOT or FHWA. These
audits will review project documentation. If the requested
documentation isn’t available, then federal funds at risk.

Other Topics of Discussion

Materials (Section 136.11.17)

* Material acceptance is based on sampling and testing. Includes
material certification from the contractor.

All tests must be performed by a Certified Tester trained in the
proper test methods (EPG 106.18 Technician Certification
Program).

Refer to the Federal Aid Sampling and Testing (FAST) Guidelines
for required tests and frequencies. Frequency can be adjusted
if sound engineering reasoning is provided.

MoDOT materials department will conduct testing audits on the
certified tester. This is a requirement of FHWA.

Maintain material tickets to support quantities installed. Make
sure the tickets include the federal job number.

19



5/1/2024

Final Acceptance
(Section 136.11.19)

* When the LPA and the prime contractor presume that the
project construction is complete, a semi-final inspection is
scheduled by the LPA. Representatives from the LPA, MoDOT
and the prime contractor shall attend. Document findings on
Semi-Final Inspection Report (Form C-236).

If the semi-final inspection results is no corrections or
exceptions, then the inspection becomes the final inspection,
the LPA takes over maintenance responsibility from the
contractor, and the project is given final acceptance.

* Working/calendar days continue until corrections are complete.

Final Acceptance, Cont.

Difference between Corrections and Exceptions:

are work items that affect the performance and
serviceability of the project and impact road users until they are
completed.
Exceptions are time-dependent work items that do not directly
impact road users. They generally fall into one of the three
following categories:
1. Establishment of soil stabilization through
seeding/sodding/planting and maintenance of associated
temporary erosion control measures

2. Traffic signal test periods
3. Lighting system test periods

20



5/1/2024

Project Closeout
(Section 136.11.20)

Submit Final Closeout Certifications within 60 days of the Final Inspection date.

Final Certifications Include:
* Final Invoice (LPA)
* Final Change Order (LPA)
* DBE Certification
e LPA Recommendation Letter (LPA)
* Prime Contractor Verification Letter (Contractor)
* Final Lien Waiver from all DBE subcontractors (Contractor)
e Copies of all completed CUF forms (LPA)
Final Estimate (LPA)
Settlement of Claims (Contractor)
Final Lien Waiver (Contractor)
Prevailing Wage Affidavit (Contractor)
Final Inspection Letter (LPA)
Final Acceptance Letter (LPA)
Project Certification Letter (LPA)

Project Closeout
(Section 136.11.20)

Additional items required:

Completed and signed ADA Checklist
Completed Actual Tester List

Completed and signed OJT Forms (if applicable)
Completed Semi-Final Inspection Report C-236

21



Questions???

43

5/1/2024

22



